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Children's social services 

Children and Families 
  

 

Children can get social services before 

they are born and up to the age of 18.  

For some young people who have been 

supported by social services, a social 

worker or social worker-led service can 

keep working with them until they are 

26. 

 

  

 

There are many reasons why social 

work involvement may be needed. 

Usually the parents, children or whole 

family will be having difficulties in things 

like: 

• home life 

• how they are feeling 

• relationships 

• addictions 

• controlling anger 

• support with disabilities 
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 Children and parents with all kinds of 

incomes can be assessed for social 

work services. 

 

Families from areas with more poverty 

are more likely to receive social work 

services. 

 

 

Child Protection  
 

 

A case conference is a meeting about 

children who have been harmed or who 

are at risk of harm. 

Everyone at the meeting will talk about 

how to stop the harm and keep the 

child safe. 

In 2021 there were more than 4 

thousand case conferences for children 

who were not already on the child 

protection register. 

 

Most of these ended with a child being 

put on the child protection register -  

information held by social work services 

so they know which children are at risk. 

In 2021 there were more than 2 

thousand children on the Child 

Protection Register - the lowest number 

since 2002. 
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Looked after children 
   

Looked after children are children or 

young people who are being supported 

by their local council. 

They might be living: 

• at home with parents 

• in a children's home 

• with foster parents 

• with other members of their family 
 

In 2021 there were more than 13 

thousand looked after children. 

This is the lowest this figure has been 

since 2006. 

 

Workforce 
  

In 2020 there were more than 15 

thousand people working in children’s 

social services. 

This is a bit more than in 2015.  

  

 

More than half of the people working in  

children’s social services are working in  

residential child care like a children’s 

home. 
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  More than 1 in 3 people working in 

children’s social services are working in 

fieldwork services. 

Fieldwork services are services that 

support children and parents:  

• in and around the family home 

• in schools 

• in care homes for children and 

young people 

 

They include services like: 

 

• making sure children and young 

people are comfortable, healthy 

and happy 
 

• counselling 
 

 

• sports and active services 

 

 

 

Copyright images © Photosymbols.  Prepared by Disability Equality Scotland     



© Crown copyright 2022

This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government Licence v3.0 except 
where otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-
government-licence/version/3 or write to the Information Policy Team, The National 
Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to 
obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned.

This publication is available at www.gov.scot 

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at 

The Scottish Government
St Andrew’s House
Edinburgh
EH1 3DG

ISBN: 978-1-80435-852-8 (web only)

Published by The Scottish Government, August 2022

Produced for The Scottish Government by APS Group Scotland, 21 Tennant Street, Edinburgh EH6 5NA
PPDAS1142322 (08/22)

w w w . g o v . s c o t

http://nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
http://nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
mailto:psi%40nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.gov.scot
http://www.gov.scot

